

No. 21-6099

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SANDCHASE CODY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND DUE  
PROCESS INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. PORTER  
*Co-Chair*, Amicus Curiae  
Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
801 I St., 3rd Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE  
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE  
700 Penn. Ave., S.E. #560  
Washington, D.C. 20003

COLLIN P. WEDEL\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000  
cwedel@sidley.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
GABRIEL SCHONFELD  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 24, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT CREATED BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S MISINTERPRETATION OF SECTIONS 2253 AND 2255 .....	4
A. The certificate of appealability requirement should be interpreted <i>in pari materia</i> with 28 U.S.C. § 2255(d)—the grant of appellate jurisdiction it was enacted to limit .....	4
B. Under the habeas practice incorporated by § 2255(d), a “proceeding under § 2255” is over when the court resolves all claims regarding the legality of custody .....	7
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WOULD CLOSE THE COURTS OF APPEALS ENTIRELY TO DEFENDANTS ENTITLED TO RESENTENCING BASED ON <i>JOHNSON V. UNITED STATES</i> AND <i>UNITED STATES V. DAVIS</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ajan v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 12, 15
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 334 (1963)..	4
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894).....	8
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012) .....	5
<i>Collins v. Miller</i> , 252 U.S. 364 (1920).....	8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	7
<i>In re Franklin</i> , 950 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2020)....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	4, 6
<i>In re Hammoud</i> , 931 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	3, 13
<i>In re Jones</i> , 830 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>King v. United States</i> , 965 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	6
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) .....	9
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924) .....	8
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890) .....	2, 9
<i>Rust v. United States</i> , 725 F.2d 1153 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	10
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....	5
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 988 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Troiano v. United States</i> , 918 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 936 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cody</i> , 998 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-6099 (U.S. Oct. 25, 2021) .....	2, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	3, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	2, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)...	9
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 938 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940) ...	6
<i>United States v. Thomason</i> , 940 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1213 (2020) .....	15
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006) .....	6
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) ..	13
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	9

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. pmbl.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a) .....	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2253 (1995) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) .....	2, 7, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b) .....	5, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2255(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (1995) .....	4
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, tit. I, sec. 102, § 2253, 110 Stat. 1214, 1217-18.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	Page
Conrad Kahn & Danli Song, <i>A Touchy Subject: The Eleventh Circuit’s Tug-of-War Over What Constitutes Violent “Physical Force,”</i> 72 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1130 (2018).....	14
